No. R-105. House concurrent resolution in memory of former Representative George Anthony Schiavone of Shelburne.

(H.C.R.74)

Offered by: Representatives Brumsted of Shelburne and Webb of Shelburne

Whereas, George Schiavone grew up in New York state, graduated with an electrical engineering degree from Clarkson University, and pursued graduate studies at Pennsylvania State University and the University of Vermont, and

Whereas, he was employed in engineering positions at General Electric, and

Whereas, George Schiavone was a Shelburne Justice of the Peace, sat on the Shelburne and Champlain Valley Union School Boards, and served his community in the House of Representatives from 1993 until 2005, and

Whereas, his roles in the Republican Party included chairing the Shelburne Town Committee and serving as Vermont's national committeeman, and

Whereas, George Schiavone died on August 10, 2020, at 90 years of age, and his survivors include his wife, Linda, children, and grandchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly expresses its sincere condolences to the family of former Representative George Anthony Schiavone of Shelburne, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the members of George Schiavone's family.